expense arising from amortization of the discount to the carrying value of the secured debenture; (iv) the recording of
warrants issued to investment consultants in connection with the issuance of the secured debenture as deferred
financing costs instead of consulting fees; (v) the amount of amortization of deferred financing costs associated with
the issuance of that secured debenture; (vi) compensation issued to employees in the form of stock; (vii) amounts
payable to consultant included in accrued liabilities; (viii) depreciation, depletion and amortization of oil properties;
(ix) ceiling test reduction of the net carrying value of oil properties; (x) income tax expense for the above items; and
(xi) noncontrolling interests (formerly known as minority interests) for certain of the above items.

As a result, the accompanying consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2008 and for the year then ended
have been restated from the amounts previously reported. The information in the data table below represents only
those statement of operations and comprehensive income, statement of cash flows line items affected by the
restatement.

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME INFORMATION
Year ended

December 31, 2008
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Cost of Revenue:
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization of oil properties $ 6,172,422 $ 2,437,086 $ 8,609,508
Operating Expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,959,602 847,726 2,807,328
   Professional fees 251,202 89,133 340,335
   Consulting fees 396,330 (136,726) 259,604
   Impairment of oil properties - 13,184,103 13,184,103
Other Income (Expense):
   Amortization of deferred financing costs (247,131) (484,373) (731,504)
   Amortization of discount on debenture (1,622,678) (1,771,408) (3,394,086)
   Change in fair value of warrants - 4,464,191 4,464,191
Income tax expense (Note) (9,101,267) 3,824,631 (5,276,636)
Noncontrolling interests (2,909,686) 1,326,695 (1,582,991)
Net income 19,582,038 (9,061,586) 10,520,452
Foreign currency translation gain 2,098,702 (377,235) 1,721,467
Comprehensive income 21,680,740 (9,438,821) 12,241,919
Net income per share -- Basic 0.99 (0.46) 0.53
Net income per share -- Diluted 0.98 (0.45) 0.53

Edgar Filing: CHINA NORTH EAST PETROLEUM HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K/A

112

Note:The restatement of income tax expense is due to the tax effect of the restatements of 1) depreciation,
depletion and amortization of oil properties and 2) ceiling test reduction of the net carrying value of
oil properties. Other restatements have no effect on income tax expense.

F-8

Edgar Filing: CHINA NORTH EAST PETROLEUM HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K/A

113

CHINA NORTH EAST PETROLEUM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

1.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
Year ended

 December 31, 2008
As

 previously
 reported Adjustments

As
restated

Net income $ 19,582,038 $ (7,478,595) $ 12,103,443
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating
activities:
   Depletion, depreciation and amortization of oil properties 6,172,422 2,437,086 8,609,508
   Amortization of deferred financing costs 247,131 484,373 731,504
   Amortization of discount on debenture 1,622,678 1,771,408 3,394,086
   Stock option compensation 336,978 206,476 543,454
   Change in fair value of warrants - (4,464,191) (4,464,191)
   Impairment of oil properties - 13,184,103 13,184,103
   Warrants issued for services 216,380 (127,247) 89,133
   Noncontrolling interests 2,909,686 (2,909,686) -
   Stock-based compensation for service 371,250 641,250 1,012,500
   Other payables and accrued liabilities (278,716) 79,654 (199,062)
   Deferred tax assets 219,305 (3,884,924) (3,665,619)
Net cash provided by operating activities 36,203,786 (60,293) 36,143,493
   Effect of exchange rate on cash (1,242,374) 60,293 (1,182,081)

F-9

Edgar Filing: CHINA NORTH EAST PETROLEUM HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K/A

114

CHINA NORTH EAST PETROLEUM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

2.  ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and description of business

China North East Petroleum Holdings Limited (“China North East Petroleum”, “North East Petroleum,” the “Company,’ “we,”
“our” or “us”) was incorporated in Nevada on August 20, 1999 under the name of Draco Holding Corporation (“Draco”). On
May 17, 2004, the Company’s name changed from Draco Holdings Corporation to China North East Petroleum